

HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE FOR RAJASTHAN
BENCH AT JAIPUR

S.B. Civil First Appeal No. 201/2014

Govind Ram And Anr.

----Appellants

Versus

Ladu Ram And Ors.

----Respondents

Connected With

S.B. Civil First Appeal No. 134/2014

Ladu Ram

----Appellant

Versus

Kanaram And Others

----Respondents

For Appellant(s)	:	Mr. Rajesh Kumar Saini, Adv.
For Respondent(s)	:	Mr. Nitesh Pareek, Adv.

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE ASHUTOSH KUMAR

Order

27/04/2026

In S.B. Civil First Appeal No. 201/2014:-

The matter comes upon an application (I.A. No. 01/2026) under Order 22 Rule 3, 9 & 11 of CPC for bringing on record legal representatives of deceased-appellant No.1-Govindram, who has died on 12.11.2024 during the pendency of this appeal.

The application for bringing on record the legal representatives of deceased-appellant No.1-Govindram, mentioned in paragraph No.4 of the application, has been filed belatedly, therefore, prayer for condonation of delay in filing the application and setting aside the abatement has also been made in the application.

For the reasons mentioned in the application, the same is allowed and after condoning the delay in filing the application and setting aside the abatement, the legal representatives of the deceased-appellant No.1-Govindram are taken on record.

Amended cause title submitted with the application is also taken on record.

In S.B. Civil First Appeal No. 134/2014:-

The matter comes upon applications (I.A. Nos. 01/2026, 02/2026 & 03/2026) moved on behalf of the appellant for bringing on record legal representatives of deceased-respondent No.1/2-Govindram, who has died on 12.11.2024 during the pendency of this appeal.

Separate applications for condoning the delay in filing the application and setting aside the abatement of appeal has also been filed.

For the reasons mentioned in the applications, the same are allowed and condoning the delay in filing the application and setting aside the abatement, the legal representatives of the deceased-respondent No.1/2-Govindram are taken on record.

Amended cause title submitted with the application is also taken on record.

List both the matters on 13.07.2026.

(ASHUTOSH KUMAR),J